[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or Vibrant and Sustainable Cit
WOLVERHAMPTON . y
cCouNclIL Scrutiny Panel
23 November 2017
Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny
Venue Training Room, Ground Floor, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton
WV1 1SH
Membership
Chair Clir lan Angus (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Christopher Haynes (Con)
Labour Conservative
Clir Mary Bateman Clir Arun Photay

Clir Philip Bateman MBE
Clir Greg Brackenridge
Clir Val Evans

Clir Bhupinder Gakhal
Clir Keith Inston

Clir John Rowley

Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz
Clir Mak Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Martin Stevens
Email martin.stevens@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’'s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555046

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies
2 Declarations of interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising
[To consider any matter arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2019-20 (Pages
13 - 20)
[To consider a report on the draft budget and medium term financial strategy 2018-
2019 to 2019-2020]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or - . .
wolviRiameron  Vibrant and Sustainable City
COUNCIL Scrut|ny Panel Agenda Item No: 3
Minutes - 28 September 2017
Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Clir lan Angus (Chair)
Clir Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Clir Philip Bateman MBE
Clir Mary Bateman

Clir Bhupinder Gakhal
Clir Keith Inston

Clir John Rowley

Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz
Clir Arun Photay

Clir Greg Brackenridge
Clir Mak Singh

Witnesses

Tracey Packham, Outer Sector Inspector, Wolverhampton NPU

Karen Till, Senior School Crossing Patrol Officer, City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC)
Sarah Roden, School Crossing Patrol Warden, CWC

Tom Richards, Project Coordinator West Midlands (Schools), Living Streets

Julia Crear, Regional Director South, Living Streets

Jo Phillips, Director of Finance and Services, the Royal School

Tricia Scott, Headteacher, Loxdale Primary School

e Emma Wright-Jones, Deputy Headteacher, Loxdale Primary School

e Simon Sutton - resident

Employees

¢ Nick Broomhall, Service Lead - Traffic & Road Safety, City of Wolverhampton Council

e Paul Lever, Professional Lead - Road Safety Training and Promotion, City of
Wolverhampton Council

e Donna Cope — Democratic Services Officer

e Earl Piggott-Smith — Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

Page 5

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Declarations of interest

Councillor Phil Bateman declared an interest in item 5 as he is Chair of Governors at
Ashmore Park School.

Minutes of the previous meeting (29 June 2017)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising

Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, has spoken to Ravi Phull to check progress on
actions agreed following the pane
[...]
llegal or inconsiderate parking outside schools

e Take papers from this group to Planning and Education regarding parking
provisions at new schools.

e Promote the work of ‘Living Streets’ in more Wolverhampton schools and
encourage them to participate.

e Stronger enforcement and ringfenced money from fixed penalties to be used
make it safer for children to walk to school.

e More support from Licensing enforcement

e Better communication to the public

e Briefing note for Councillors explaining powers and responsibilities of the local
authority and police for dealing with parking enforcement issues outside
schools.

e Promote Beat the Streets and similar schemes aimed at making it safer for
children to walk to school

e Provide more car parks near schools to help reduce congestion

e Install CCTV outside schools.

Chair suggested a sub group from the Panel meet again to discuss these
suggestions to agree final recommendations based on the all the evidence
presented.

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and their contributions.

Page 11

Minutes



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

CITY or . .
woLveriameron  Vibrant and Sustainable

councit City Scrutiny Panel
23 November 2017

Report title Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2018-2019 to 2019-2020

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Steve Evans
responsibility City Environment

Councillor Peter Bilson
City Assets and Housing

Wards affected All
Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director
Originating service Strategic Finance
Accountable employee(s) Claire Nye Director of Finance
Tel 01902 550478
Email Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been
considered by

Recommendations for decision:
The Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to
Cabinet on the Draft Budget 2018-2019.

2. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to
Cabinet on the approach to Budget Consultation for 2018-2019.

3. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to
Cabinet on progress on key budget reduction targets as detailed in the report.

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of
the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 14



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget 2018-
2019 that was approved by Cabinet to proceed for formal consultation and scrutiny
stages of the budget process, as appropriate, on 18 October 2017. Furthermore, the
Panel’s feedback is also sought on the approach to budget consultation and key
budget reduction proposals that are built into the Council’s Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS).

Background

In March 2017, Full Council approved that work started immediately to identify £14.8
million of budget reductions and income generation proposals to address the
projected deficit in 2018-2019.

An update was presented to Cabinet on 19 July 2017. The Council had identified a
total of £12.5 million budget reduction opportunities towards the strategy of
identifying £14.8 million for 2018-2019. Of the £12.5 million budget reductions
proposals identified for 2018-2019, £5 million are ongoing budget reductions whilst
£7.5 million are one-off budget reductions. The projected budget deficit was reported
as £2.3 million for 2018-19.

Over the summer period, detailed work continued to take place and a further update
was provided to Cabinet on 18 October 2017. At this meeting, Cabinet approval was
sought to reprofile the previously approved Waste and Recycling budget reduction
targets totalling a cumulative £2.1 million to 2019-2020, to reflect the anticipated
implementation date. As a result of this, the remaining budget deficit to be identified
for 2018-2019 increased from £2.3 million to £4.4 million. However, Cabinet approval
was also sought to implement a further three financial transaction proposals in 2018-
2019 totalling £4.4 million, which it is projected will enable the Council to set a
balanced budget for 2018-2019.

As in previous years, the budget consultation process for the 2018-2019 budget will
include four evening meetings at various venues in Wolverhampton, as well as a
breakfast meeting with business representatives and other meetings with community
groups. Furthermore, an online and paper survey will be used to support the
consultation process. The 2018-2019 budget consultation focus is on how the
Council and the community can Work Smarter Together. Details of the Council’s
budget consultation and the online survey can be found on the Council’s website at:
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetconsultation

In order to limit the volume of paper used as part of the budget reporting process, the
Cabinet report has not been appended to this covering report. Panel members are
instead requested to bring their copy of the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial

Page 15


http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetconsultation

2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

41

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Strategy (MTFS) 2018-2019 — 2019-2020 report, which was circulated with the 18
October 2017 Cabinet agenda. Detail of all the Council’s individual proposals,
including the latest to be considered by Cabinet on 18 October 2017, can be found
on the Council’s website at:

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/financialstrategy

It is important to note that any budget reduction and income generation proposals
approved as part of prior year budget setting processes have already been
scrutinised and approved by Cabinet and are therefore, already included in the
MTFS.

As detailed in the Cabinet report, the 2018-2019 Draft Budget will be considered by
Sc
[...]
it is responsible for the Council’s Strategic
Asset Planning and associated disposals and acquisitions programme and
investment portfolio.

For 2017-2018, Corporate Landlord is projecting that it will achieve £1.2 million of
previously approved budget reduction targets by way of service transformation and
increased estates income; a review of leases and strategies to maximise rental
income are in place and continuing. The service is, however, managing pressures
and the related financial risk in several key budgets, in particular schools catering
income, primarily due to a more competitive market provision for this service.

The Corporate Landlord forecast outturn position for 2017-2018, as reported to
Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 25 July 2017, showed a projected underspend of
£65,000. This was primarily due to an Estates and Valuations underspend totalling
£500,000 due to additional rental income and a Corporate Asset Management
underspend totalling £257,000 as a result of reduced anticipated expenditure on
utilities.

These underspends were forecast to be offset by a projected overspend within the
Catering service totalling £590,000 due to slippage in the delivery of budget reduction
proposals and reduced schools catering income of £590,000. The Capital
Programmes service forecast an overspend due to the budget reflecting budget
reduction proposals to be achieved across the Corporate Landlord directorate of
£103,000.

Further budget reductions and income generation targets of £2.0 million over the
period 2018-2019 to 2019-2020 are assumed in the Medium Term Financial Strategy
for Corporate Landlord. On-going work focussing on asset and estate management
and facilities management efficiencies is taking place to ensure that future years’
budget reductions and income generation opportunities are maximised and secured.
CIPFA are supporting the Council in the production of a Strategic Asset Plan. This
will provide information and the strategic governance and direction for the future
management of the estate. This will inform the development of an appropriate asset
challenge / rationalisation programme leading to the robust future management of the
estate and surplus sites coming forward for alternative use, for example housing, the
financial impact of this will be both revenue efficiencies and capital receipts for the
Council.

City Environment Update

City Environment are responsible for two of the Corporate Priorities — Keeping the
City Clean and Keeping the City Moving. They also focus on “Keeping the City safe”

Page 17



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

through the work of the Public Protection team, in particular the Food Safety, Trading
Standards and Health and Safety teams. One of the main priorities is the Waste
Transformation Programme as well as Lighting up the City and the review of the
Passenger Transport service.

For the 2017-2018 financial year City Environment have already achieved £2.0
million of previously approved budget reduction targets by way of service
reconfigurations, transformation and contract efficiencies.

The City Environment forecast outturn position for 2017-2018 as reported to Cabinet
(Resources) Panel on 25 July 2017 identified a potential overspend of £1.8 million.
Of this, £1.7 million is because of budget pressures relating to the delayed
transformation of the Waste & Recycling Service and due to an ongoing contractual
dispute with Amey which the Council has not been able to resolve by negotiation and
therefore legal proceedings have been issued by the Council in the High Court.

Considering this, Cabinet (Resources) Panel approved the reprofiling of previously
approved Waste and Recycling Service budget reduction targets totalling a
cumulative £2.1 million in 2018-2019 to 2019-2020 to reflect the

anticipated implementation date of service changes.

Further budget reductions and income generation targets of £1.2 million over the
period 2018-2019 to 2019-2020 are assumed for City Environment. Options to
achieve these targets continue to be developed with work focussing on the
Transformation of the Waste & Recycling Service and generation of service
efficiencies. The strategy to deliver these efficiencies was agreed as part of the 2017-
2018 budget setting and involves change to fortnightly residual waste collection, the
stopping of food waste collections and the introduction of a paid for garden waste
collection.

City Housing Update

City Housing have achieved £100,000 in savings in 2017-2018 through the review of
Homelessness and Housing Options services and the decision to transfer the
services to Wolverhampton Homes. The management fee payable to Wolverhampton
Homes for delivering the service will be equivalent to the current budget but with a
reduction of £100,000 applied. A further reduction to this management fee will be
applied in 2018-2019 to reduce the budget by a further £100,000.

Further budget reductions and income generation targets of £100,000 over the period
2018-2019 to 2019-2020 are assumed for City Housing. Options to ensure that these
targets will be achieved are being developed.

Scrutiny Panel Recommendations

Page 18



7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

11.1

12.0

121

13.0

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Panel are recommended to provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation
and onward response to Cabinet on:

¢ the Draft Budget 2018-2019;

e the approach to Budget Consultation for 2018-2019;

o the progress on key budget reduction targets as detailed in the report;

e any other comments.
The Panel are also recommended to approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be
finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny
Board for consideration.
Financial implications
The financial implications are discussed in the body of the report, and in the report to
Cabinet.
[HM/15112017/F]

Legal implications

The legal implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.
[TS/15112017/Q]

Equalities implications

The equalities implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

Environmental implications

The environmental implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

Human resources implications

The human resources implications are discussed in the report to Cabinet.

Schedule of background papers
Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 - 2019-2020, report to
Cabinet, 18 October 2017.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Vibrant and Sustainable 
City Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 23 November 2017

Attendance

Members of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Ian Angus (Chair)
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz

In Attendance
Cllr Steve Evans (Cabinet Member – City Environment)

Employees
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes)
Tim Pritchard (Head of Corporate Landlord)
Helen McGourlay (Finance Business Partner)
Gwyn James (Head of Strategic 
Transportation)
Steve Woodward (Head of Environmental 
Services)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Rowley, Cllr Mak Singh and Cllr 
Christopher Haynes.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2017 were approved as 
a correct record.

4 Matters arising



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Chairman reported that the issue of parking near schools had been looked at in 
depth at the last meeting and it was clear legislative changes were needed.  It had 
been agreed that three or four Councillors would form a sub-group to work through 
the recommendations.  On the 13 November a document had been emailed to the 
Panel Members for their consideration and comment.  The Scrutiny Officer, Earl 
Piggot-Smith, had requested that any comments should be emailed to him by the 
end of the following week.  There were eighteen recommendations, the majority of 
which the Chair believed were practicable and achievable.  

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2019-20

The Finance Business Partner (Place) presented a report on the Draft Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2019 to 2019-2020.  The purpose of the 
report was to seek the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget 2018-2019, that had 
been approved by Cabinet to proceed to formal consultation and scrutiny stages.  
The Panel’s feedback was also sought on the approach to the budget consultation 
and key budget reduction proposals that were built into the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  There were no new savings currently proposed in the service 
area for the forthcoming financial year.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated there were three main strands in 
the savings portfolio over three financial years.  Corporate Landlord had a target of 
£1.2 million savings.  The Council was on track to achieve the £1.2 million in savings.  
Whilst there had been overspend in some areas there had also been underspend in 
others.  There were some issues in Catering Services but overall the Council was on 
target.  Over the next two financial years there was a target of a further £2 million in 
savings.  He personally believed the City was moving, office space and buildings 
were having a much better take up.  i10 had been a success in helping to attract 
other businesses to the City.  

The Chair requested further information on the overspend in catering services.  In 
response, the Head of Corporate Landlord stated there had been a £590,000 
reduction in the Catering Services income.  The service was however still bringing in 
£900,000 in income, so it was not a net loss to the service.  The principal reason for 
the reduction in income was the market becoming more competitive.  The current 
offer to schools was higher in costs compared to the market but extra services were 
included in the overall cost.  The Council would therefore have to offer these extra 
services for an additional charge to remain competitive.  An action plan was being 
devised reprofiling the service, with a report due in the near future.   The review that 
had been completed was partly to help manage a decline in the service as schools 
became more autonomous.  In excess of 70% of primary schools were still using the 
Council’s catering service.  A review had been undertaken with the intention of 
helping to stabilise the service.  A panel member asked what had caused the decline 
and was keen to ensure that nutritional standards remained high.  In response, the 
Head of Corporate Landlord confirmed that the Council was currently charging more 
per school meal than the market.  The food however was provided to a higher 
standard and a kitchen maintenance and food advisory service were provided as part 
of the package.  In future, the Council would have to provide a price for a food only 
service, to remain competitive and offer the additional services as extras with a 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

corresponding additional charge.  The Panel noted the good work undertaken in 
Corporate Landlord in achieving the savings to date.  

A panel member asked if the Civic Hall fell within the remit of the Head of Corporate 
Landlord.  In response, the Head of Corporate Landlord stated that the Civic Hall fell 
within his remit from an asset management perspective but not service operation.  
The panel member asked how long it would take to recoup the costs for the 
refurbishment of the Civic Hall through the running of events held there.  The Head of 
Corporate Landlord stated that the Service was currently reviewing the business 
case.  The Finance Business Partner (Place) stated that a business case would be 
drawn up and would include commercial income that could fund the refurbishment 
and also grant funding.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that for 2017-2018, there was a 
target saving of £3.8 million in the City Environment Division.  £1.7 million of that 
saving had been reprofiled into next year’s savings due to a contractual dispute with 
the waste and recycling contractor – Amey Environment Services.  Of the £3.8 
million savings target, £2 million had been saved through reconfigurations, 
transformations and contract efficiencies.  The division was broadly on track to 
achieve its saving target.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that the proposed changes to the 
waste collection service were currently on hold whilst the Council was in legal dispute 
with Amey Environment Services.  Seventy-Five percent of Local Authorities had 
moved to fortnightly or three weekly collections, which had consequently had a 
significant financial impact on Amey Environment Services.  There was a legal 
meeting scheduled to take place with Amey Environment Services to try and resolve 
the legal dispute.  The Council had been left with no alternative but to go to Court.  
The Council Officer responsible for the service was extremely knowledgeable, 
experienced and capable and believed the Council had a good case against Amey 
Environment Services.  The Council had a number of options available including 
taking the service back in-house.  The Cabinet had also looked at the option of a 
super site which could provide a number of services, resulting in a significant saving.  
Extra land did not need to be purchased and a workable transport solution had been 
devised.  He suggested that the Panel meet the Council Officer to discuss the waste 
and recycling service at a future meeting of the Panel.  The changes in the waste 
collection proposals were ready from a Council perspective, which included 
fortnightly collections and a chargeable garden waste service.  The food collection 
service was not viable and could be switched off relatively simply once the legal 
dispute had been resolved with Amey Environment Services.  

A panel member asked how long the legal dispute was likely to last and how the 
Council was going to effectively communicate the changes to residents and take into 
account the lessons of what had happened in Birmingham.  The Cabinet Member in 
response stated that communication was key.  He was dismayed that the Express 
and Star had misled the public by missing key parts out of the Council’s press 
release regarding the proposed changes to the service, such as residents being 
given a larger household waste bin.  Social media would be utilised and a 
comprehensive communications drive would be devised including use of 
Wolverhampton Today, letter distribution, radio, stickers on bins and visiting 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

properties. When the new Council Tax electronic system was implemented the 
Council would obtain additional email addresses allowing further electronic 
communication.  He hoped the legal dispute with Amey Environment Services would 
be resolved by early next year.  He couldn’t see any changes to the waste collection 
service before April, the changes were more likely to be in the Summer or potentially 
even later in the year.  He didn’t envision all the proposed changes to commence on 
the same day, rather a staggered approach. 

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that whilst the Council did not 
undertake grass cutting every week, choosing to do it every three weeks, the work 
was still of a high standard compared to other Local Authorities in the West Midlands 
region.  The number of complaints had dropped dramatically but was subject to 
weather conditions.  A number of vacant posts had been deleted in the City 
Environment Division meaning that team members had taken on extra 
responsibilities. The Chair asked the Cabinet Member to keep the Panel informed of 
the efforts to resolve the ongoing legal dispute with Amey Environment Services and 
the Panel noted the good work that had been undertaken in the City Environment 
Division.    

The Cabinet Member for City Environment stated that the Council was currently 
reviewing the Passenger Transport Service, mainly in the area of yellow buses.  The 
City Environment Division’s role was largely centred around the maintenance and 
upkeep of the vehicles.  

The Cabinet Member for City Environment gave an update on City Housing.  The 
Council had achieved £100,000 in savings in 2017-2018 through the review of 
Homelessness and Housing Options services and the transfer of services to 
Wolverhampton Homes.  Further budget reductions and income generation targets of 
£100,000 over the forthcoming two financial years were planned for City Housing.  
Options to achieve the target were being developed.  Wolverhampton homes were 
carrying out good work and compared to other local authority areas they did a very 
good job and delivered a comprehensive service.  He did not have any issues 
dealing with the Officers at Wolverhampton Homes.  For the first time in 30 years, the 
Council was moving forward with building houses and had setup a separate 
company to kick start the construction of private housing.  Four hundred new private 
houses and a further four hundred for social letting were being developed.  He was 
delighted with the innovation undertaken to achieve the income streams for the 
development.  

A panel member asked about the £100,000 reduction in homelessness services.  He 
asked if the service was being reduced to achieve the savings target.  The Cabinet 
Member responded that Wolverhampton Homes were already delivering a service 
and it made sense for them to take on the Homelessness Service to avoid 
unnecessary costly duplication.  Wolverhampton was highly regarded across the 
West Midlands for how they helped the homeless.   Everybody that was homeless 
was given an offer of help, but some did not wish to take up the offer.  The Chair 
stated that in theory the Homelessness service would improve with the savings 
implemented due to the consolidation of the service with Wolverhampton Homes.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Cabinet Member for City Environment asked for his sincere thanks to Gwyn 
James (Head of Strategic Transportation) to be placed on the record for his many 
years of exemplary service to the Council, as he was about to leave the authority.  
The Panel echoed the Cabinet Member’s sentiments.  

The Chair asked for comments specifically on the Budget Consultation process.  A 
panel member stated that the Council was doing everything it could to engage 
appropriately with residents on the budget proposals.  A panel member stated that as 
time had progressed the digital engagement process had grown stronger.  Whilst the 
Council had legal obligations regarding the budget consultation, it was important for 
the Council to look at how many public meetings were actually needed, given the 
relatively low attendance.  The Cabinet Member for City Environment agreed that 
attendance was not high and was continuing to decline year on year.  A number of 
strands needed to be addressed but he believed the public should still have the 
opportunity of attending a public meeting.  

Resolved:

A) That the feedback received at the meeting be forwarded to Scrutiny Board for 
consolidation and onward response to Cabinet.

B) That the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Scrutiny Panel and be forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration

The meeting closed at 6.55pm.  


